### UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2401746167 Fee: \$107.00

Karen A. Yarbrough Cook County Clerk

Date: 01/17/2024 03:23 PM Pg: 1 of 13

After recording please mail to: Truist Bank, successor by merger to SunTrust Bank

1001 Semmes Avenue Richmond, VA 23224

This instrument was prepared by: Peirson Patterson, L.L.P.

13750 Omega Road Dallas, TX 75244

Permanent Index Number: 07-36-317-00. -0000

[Space Loove This Line For Recording Data]

MIN: 101522400005438293

MERS Phone: 1-888-679-6377

### ILLINOIS LOAN ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT

THIS LOAN ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT ("Agreement"), made effective as of November 20, 2023, between Robert Barrett and Tracey Barrett ("Seller") and Tracey Barrett ("Borrower") and Truist Bank, successor by merger to SunTrust Bank ("Lender") and Mortgage Fiectronic Registration Systems, Inc., as mortgagee of record, solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successor's and assigns, P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, amends and supplements one certain promissory note ("Note") cated July 21, 2020, in the original principal amount of \$134,500.00 executed by Robert Barrett and Tracey Larrett, Husband and Wife ("Borrower") payable to the order of Truist Bank in accordance with the terms set forth therein. Seller and Borrower acknowledge that Lender is the holder and the owner of the Note or is acting for the holder and owner of the Note and understands that Lender may transfer the Note, as amended by this Agreement, and that anyone who takes the Note by transfer and who is entitled to receive payments under the Note is called in "Lender" in this Agreement. The Note is secured by a Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Deed to Secure Debt (the "Security Instrument"), dated July 21, 2020, and filed for record on September 21, 2020, in the real property records of Cook County, Illinois under instrument number 2026507368.

Said Security Instrument conveys the real and personal property described in such Security Instrument (the "Property") located at:

Illinois Loan Assumption Agreement Standard Program - With Release - MERS Modified The Compliance Source, Inc.
Page 1 of 10
www.compliancesource.com

34749IL 06/11 Rev. 08/13 ©2011-2013, The Compliance Source, Inc.



2401746167 Page: 2 of 13

### UNOFFICIAL COPY

### 1762 Roosa Ln, Elk Grove Village, IL 60007

(Property Address)

and described as:

See exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

(Legal Description)

Borrower is purchasing the above-described property from Seller and desires to assume the payment of the Note and the covenants, conditions and obligations of the Security Instrument. Lender who is or who represents the legal holder and owner of the Note and of the lien(s) securing the same has agreed at the request of the Seller to allow the Derrower's assumption of the balance of the indebtedness evidenced by the Note as part of the consideration for the purchase of the property.

For and ir consideration of Ten and No/100 Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by each of the parties to the other, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged and confessed, and in consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

- Acknowledgmen and Assumption of Unpaid Principal Balance: Seller and Borrower acknowledge that as of November 20, 2023, the amount payable under the Note and secured by the Security Instrument (the "Unpaid Principal Balance") is U.S.\$125,756.68. Borrower hereby expressly assumes the payment of the indebtedness evidenced by the above described Note and promises to pay jointly and severally to the order of the Lender the sum of U.S.\$125,756.68 (the "rincipal Balance"), consisting of the unpaid principal balance less any reductions of principal made by Seller, any accraed but unpaid interest, and any additional sums advanced by Lender. Borrower also agrees to perform and comply with all covenants, conditions and obligations of the Security Instrument, as amended herein.
- Release of Liability: Seller does hereby transfer and convey to Borrower all of their right, title and interest with respect to any payment heretofore or hereafter received by Lender in connection with the abovedescribed Promissory Note and Security Instrument securing s.oc. Lender releases Seller from any and all liability on or under the Promissory Note and Security Instrument securing such debt.
- Assumption of Original Terms: The parties here o agree to accept the following modifications in the terms of the Note:

Interest will be charged on the Principal Balance until the full amount of principal has been paid. Borrower will pay interest at a yearly rate of 3.490% as set forth below. The Borrower promises to make initial monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. \$603.21, beginning on December 1, 2/23, and continuing thereafter on the 1st day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. If on August 1, 2050 ("Maturity Date"), the Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as an inded by this Agreement, the Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date. The Borrower will make such payments at 1001 Semmes Avenue, Richmond, VA 23224, or at such other place as Lender may require.

- Transfer of Escrow Funds to Borrower: Seller assigns and transfers to Beare der all funds on deposit for payment of taxes, homeowner association dues, insurance premiums and any approachle refunds. Borrower understands that it is Borrower's responsibility to obtain hazard insurance on the Property and that Seller's policy will not inure to Borrower's benefit.
- Waiver of Due-on-Transfer Clause: In consideration of the assumption of the Note and Security Instrument by Borrower, and the modification of the Note (if any), as described above, the Lender agrees to waive and relinquish its right under the Security Instrument to declare all sums secured by the Security Instrument immediately due and payable by reason of the sale and transfer by Seller to Borrower, it being understood and agreed that this waiver and relinquishment applies only to said sale and not to any future sales or transfers. In addition, Seller hereby agrees that if the prepayment of the Note requires a refund of a portion of the interest

Illinois Loan Assumption Agreement Standard Program - With Release - MERS Modified Page 2 of 10 The Compliance Source, Inc.

34749H, 06/11 Rev. 08/13 ©2011-2013, The Compliance Source, Inc.

4008036636

2401746167 Page: 3 of 13

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

previously collected in order to comply with the applicable laws of this state, Seller assigns and transfers to Borrower any and all right and interest in and to any such refund, and Lender is hereby authorized to pay or credit such refund to Borrower.

- Late Charges for Overdue Payments: If the Lender has not received the full amount of any monthly payment by the end of 10 calendar days after the date it is due, Borrower will pay a late charge to the Lender. The amount of the charge will be 5.000% of the overdue payment of principal and interest. Borrower will pay this late charge promptly but only once on each late payment. The late charge is not in lieu of any other remedy of Lender, including any default remedy, and will not be charged if such charge would constitute interest in excess of the maximum permitted by state law.
- Borrower's Right to Prepay: Borrower has the right to make payments of principal at any time before the cree due. A payment of principal only is known as a "prepayment." When Borrower makes a prepayment, Borrower will tell the Note Holder in writing that Borrower is doing so.
- Renewal and Extension of Maturity: This Agreement is a "written extension" as provided by the applicable and security interests described in the Security Instrument are hereby renewed and extended until the Indebtedness evidenced by the Note, as renewed, modified and extended hereby, has been fully paid. The parties acknowledge and agree that such extension, renewal, amendment, moduration or rearrangement shall in no manner affect or impair the Note or the liens and security interests securing sime, the purpose of this Agreement being simply to provide for the assumption of the indebtedness evidenced thereby and to carry forward all liens and security interests securing the Note (including if applicable any and all vendor's ners securing the Note), which are expressly acknowledged by the Seller and the Borrower to be valid and subsisting, ar d in full force and effect so as to fully secure the payment of the Note. The Seller and the Borrower hereby expressly vaives the benefit of any and all statutes of limitation which might otherwise inure to Seller's and the Borrower's benefit, or be in any way applicable to Seller's and the Borrower's obligations under the terms of any and all instancents described herein.
- Usury: No provisions of this A reement or the Note or any instrument evidencing or securing the Note, or otherwise relating to the indebtedness evidence I by the Note, shall require the payment or permit the demand, collection, application or receipt of interest in access of the maximum permitted by applicable state or federal law. If any excess of interest in such respect is herein or in any such other instrument provided for, or shall be adjudicated to be so provided for herein or in any such instaurant, the provisions of this paragraph shall govern, and neither Seller, Borrower nor any endorser or guarantor of the Note nor their respective heirs, personal representatives, successors or assigns shall be obligated to pay the amount of such interest to the extent it is in excess of the amount permitted by applicable law. It is expressly stipul aeo and agreed to be the intent of Seller, Borrower and Lender to at all times comply with the usury and other laws relating to the Note and the Security Instrument and any subsequent revisions, repeals or judicial interpretations in recf, to the extent applicable thereto. In the event Lender ever receives, collects or applies as interest any such excess, including but not limited to any "late charges" collected, such amount which would be excessive interest shall be applied to the reduction of the unpaid principal balance of the Note, and, if upon such application the principal balance of the Note is paid in full, any remaining excess shall be forthwith paid to Borrower and the provisions of the Note and the Security Instrument shall immediately be deemed reformed and the amounts thereafter collectible thereunder respect, without the necessity of execution of any new document, so as to comply with the then applicable law, but so as to permit the recovery of the fullest amount otherwise called for thereunder. In determining whether or not the interest paid or payable under any specific contingency exceeds the maximum interest allowed to be charged by applicable law, Borrower and Lender shall, to the maximum extent permitted under applicable law, amortize, prorate, chocate and spread the total amount of interest throughout the entire term of the Note so that the amount or rate of interest charged for any and all periods of time during the term of the Note is to the greatest extent possible less than the maximum amount or rate of interest allowed to be charged by law during the relevant period of time.
- Loan Documentation: As amended hereby, the provisions of the Note and Security Instrument shall continue in full force and effect, and the Seller and Borrower acknowledge and reaffirm Seller and Borrower's liability to Lender thereunder. In the event of any inconsistency between this Agreement and the terms of the Note

Illinois Loan Assumption Agreement Standard Program - With Release - MERS Modified Page 3 of 10

34749H, 06/11 Rev. 08/13 ©2011-2013, The Compliance Source, Inc.



### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

and Security Instruments, this Agreement shall govern. Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument. Except as otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement, the Note and Security Instrument will remain unchanged, and the Borrower and Lender will be bound by, and comply with, all of the terms and provisions thereof, as amended by this Agreement. Any default by Borrower in the performance of its obligations herein contained shall constitute a default under the Note and Security Instrument, and shall allow Lender to exercise all of its remedies set forth in said Security Instrument.

- Hazardous Substances: Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the Property that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property. Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. As use 1 in this Paragraph 11, "Hazardous Substances" are those substances defined as toxic or hazardous substances by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde, and radioactive materia's. Is used in this Paragraph 11, "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection.
- Partial Invalidity: In the event any portion of the sums intended to be secured by this Agreement cannot be lawfully secured, payments in reduction of such sums shall be applied first to those portions not secured.
- Miscellaneous: Borrower here by agrees to pay all costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with the execution and administration of this Agreement, the assumption, renewal and extension and modification of the Note and Security Instrument and any other documents executed in connection herewith. Lender does not, by its execution of this Agreement, waive any rights it may have against any person not a party hereto.

This Agreement may be executed in multiple courterparts, each of which shall constitute an original instrument, but all of which shall constitute one and the same Agreement.

No Oral Agreements: The written Loan Agreements represent the final agreements between tem, the parties and may not be contradicted by evidence of prior, ontemporaneous, or subsequent oral agreements of the parties.

There are no unwritten oral agreements between the parties.

Illinois Loan Assumption Agreement Standard Program - With Release - MERS Modified The Compliance Source, Inc. Page 4 of 10 www.compliancesource.com

34749IL 06/11 Rev. 08/13 ©2011-2013, The Compliance Source, Inc.



2401746167 Page: 5 of 13

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

EXECUTED as of the day and year first above written.

Witnesses:  Ciele Julo Name	Tracey Barrelt	(Seal) -Borrower [Printed Name]
Name	<del></del>	(Seal) -Borrower [Printed Name]
BORROWER'S ADDRESS: 1762 Roosa Ln Elk Grove Village, IL 60007		(Seal) -Borrower [Printed Name]
BORROWER'S ADDRESS: 1762 Roosa Ln Elk Grove Village, IL 60007	Co	(Seal) -Borrower [Printed Name]
	J. Clean	
	County Clark's	

2401746167 Page: 6 of 13

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

Miame Lance McDonald	Robert Barrett	(Seal) -Seller [Printed Name]
Name John Spoyanters Teleziski		(Seal) -Seller [Printed Name]
Opposite		(Seal) -Seller [Printed Name]
SELLER'S ADDRESS:		(Seal) -Seller [Printed Name]
SELLER'S ADDRESS:	OHNY CION	

2401746167 Page: 7 of 13

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

Witnesses:		
Name	Robert Barrett -Seller [Printed Name	ī
Name	Tracey Barrett (Seal Selle Printed Name	r
Name  SELLER'S ADDRESS:	(Seal -Selle [Printed Name	r
SELLER'S ADDRESS:	Tracey Barrett (Seal Selle 1762 Rossa Lane [Printed Name Elk Grive Village TL 6000	r
	tik Give village, IL bood	
	COPTS OFFICE	

2401746167 Page: 8 of 13

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

#### ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of 14	§ §	
County of COOK	Ş	
The foregoing instrument was ack	nowledged before me this ${\cal U}/{\cal U}$	o/しびby Tracey Barrett.
	Signature of Person Taking	e Jul
	Signature of Person Taking	CU CO
SUELA SULO SHIGIAI Seal	Printed Name	
Notary Public - State of Illinois	NOTAR	1
My Commission Expirer Apr 22, 2025	Title or Rank	1
(Seal)	Serial Number, if any:	
Ox		
. (	ACKNOWLEDGMENT	
State of	0/2	
County of	\$	
The foregoing instrument was ack	nowledged before me on	by Robert Barrett.
• •	MIL	
	Signature of Notary Paolic	
	Printed Name	Crt's Orgica
		7,0
(Seal)	Serial Number, if any:	
		V/Sc.
	•	

34749IL 06/11 Rev. 08/13 ©2011-2013, The Compliance Source, Inc.



2401746167 Page: 9 of 13

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

#### ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of	<b>§</b> § §	
County of	\$ \$	
The foregoing instrumer	nt was acknowledged before me	this by Tracey Barrett.
	Signature of	Person Taking Acknowledgment
\(\frac{1}{2}\)	Printed Nam	е
(Seal)	Title or Rank	<u> </u>
(Seal)	Serial Numb	er, if any:
	ACKNOWLEDG	AENT
State of Flore for County of Hillsho	ACIANO VI ELEGIA	☑ Physical Presence ☐ Online Notarization
County of Hillsho	rough	~ .
The foregoing instrume	nt was acknowledged before me	on 11-20-202 3 by Robert Barrett.
	4/	
Notary Public State of Florida Comm# HH131722 Expires 5/20/2025	Public Signature of	Notar Terbic CIVAN STOYANOV TERZISKI
	HH131722 Printed Nam	e Chi
(Seal)	Serial Numb	per, if any: 44 H 131722
		<b>'</b> C-

2401746167 Page: 10 of 13

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

#### ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of	12	\$
		Ş
County of	COOK	\$

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on 11/20/1023 by Tracey Barrett.

SUELA SULO Official Seal Notary Public - State of Illinois St. pires.

Control of County Clerk's Office My Commission Expires Apr 22, 2025

(Seal)

Illinois Loan Assumption Agreement Standard Program - With Release - MERS Modified The Compliance Source, Inc. Page 8 of 10 www.compliancesource.com

34749IL 06/11 Rev. 08/13 ©2011-2013, The Compliance Source, Inc.



2401746167 Page: 11 of 13

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO BY THE OWNER AND HOLDER OF SAID NOTE Truist Bank, successor by merger to SunTrust Bank

By: Com Ken Aunth	[202023
Colin Ken Smith Assistant Vice President	/ -Lender Date of Lender's Signature
	NOWLEDGMENT
State of V42  St	ulaslas
This instrument was a knowledged before Bank, successor by merger to Sun Trust Bank.	e me on 1120105 by as of <b>Truist</b>
	man all won all
SUZANNE HUDSON ALLARD  NOTARY PUBLIC  COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA  MY COMMISSION BY PUBLIC  MY COMM	Signature of Notary Public Supane Hudson Allard Printed Name
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DEC. 31, 2027 COMMISSION # 8055594	Title or Rank
(Seal)	Serial Number, if any: 12 31 2027
	TÓ

2401746167 Page: 12 of 13

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

MERS

Com Ken Anut	tu 11/20/2023
Mortgage Electronic Registration System	is, Inc., as nominee for Truist Bank, successor by merger
to SunTrust Bank, its successors and assignment	gns
Colin K Smith	A CITALONIN ED CAMENT
Vice President	ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of VA	§
10th 151	§
domity of 1-10 HMONG	<b>§</b>
The foregoing instrument was	acknowledged before me on 112023 by
Colin Ken Smith	as of a
	oration, on behalf of the corporation.
MERS corp	6 \ C 0
4	man Rudon allex
Ox	Signature of Person Taking Acknowledgment
SHIPS REASE IIII MARKET AND A STATE OF THE SHIPS AND A STATE OF THE SHI	O Suzanne-Hudson Allard
SUZANNE HUDSON ALLARD NOTARY PUBLIC	Printed Name
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DEC. 31, 2027	Timed rame
COMMISSION # 8055594	Noticey
	Title or Rank
(51)	Serial Number, if any: 12/3/12027
(Seal)	Serial Villiber, if any. 1270. 120
	'//x,
	9
	Tá
	0,
	$O_{\mathcal{E}}$
	C

2401746167 Page: 13 of 13

### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

ILP23-469131 1762 Roosa Lane Elk Grove Village, IL 60007 Tracey Barrett

#### **EXHIBIT A**

Legal Description

The following described real estate, situated in the County of Cook, State of Illinois, to Wit:

LOT 3 IN BLOCK 1 IN SHENANDOAH SUBDIVISION, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE SOUTHEAST QUAPTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 10, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREO: AS RECORDED IN THE RECORDER'S OFFICE OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AUGUST 31, 1978 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 24608335.

07-36-317-003

Title to the above described property conveyed to Robert Barrett and Tracey Barrett, as husband and wife, as Tenants by the Entirety from Pa ricia G. Steffens, trustee of the David Steffens Trust dated July 20, 2005 and Patricia G. Steffens, trustee of the Patricia Steffens Trust dated July 20, 2005 by Trustee's Deed dated July 31, 2007 and recorded September 17, 2007 in or Instrument No. 726925088.